FORM PTO-1619A OMB 0651-0027

09-14-2001

101843687

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO: The Comm	nissioner of Patents and Trademark	PAIENIS UNL) (s: Please record the att	Y tached original document	(s) or conv(ies)			
Submission		Conveyance Type		is) of copyties).			
X New	08/30/01	X Assignment	Security Agreemen	nt			
Document		License	Change of Name				
Reel#	n of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	U.S. Government				
Corrective Reel #	Document Frame #		ONLY by U.S. Government Agend	cies) ecret File			
Conveying P	Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date						
Name (line 1)	Stanhope, Bruce Edward			Month Day Year 08-27-01			
Name (line 2)				Execution Date			
Second Party Name (line 1)	Arendt, William David	09/9	UCLAR	Month Day Year 08-24-01			
Name (line 2)			Y2//)]			
Receiving Pa	ırty	Mark	k if additional names of receiv	ring parties attached			
Name (line 1)	Velsicol Chemical Corpo	oration		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name (line 2)	a corporation of Delawa	ire		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Address (line 1)	10400 W. Higgins Road			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2)	Suite 600			separate document from Assignment.)			
Address (line 3)	Rosemont	IL State/Country	60018 Zip Code				
Domestic Re	presentative Name and Ad	ldross	the first Receiving Party only.	•			
Name [
Address (line 1)			No. 10 A. 21 A. 21 A. 22				
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
2001 ABOONE1 000000	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 01 AB00NE1 00000012 09945493						
81	40.00 OF						
Public burden reporting	g for this collection of information is estimated to ave	rage approximately 30 minutes per Co	over Sheet to be recorded, including ti	me for reviewing the document and			

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 012147 FRAME: 0692

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	847-635-3479
Name [Erin B. Isaacson		
Address (line 1)	Velsicol Chemical Corp	poration	
Address (line 2)	10400 W. Higgins Road		
Address (line 3)	Suite 600		
Address (line 4)	Rosemont, IL 60018		
Pages	Enter the total number of pag including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docur	ment #
	Number(s) or Patent Numl		additional numbers attached
		tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Pate	ent Application Number(s)	Paten	t Number(s)
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent named executing inventor.	Application, enter the date the patent applicati	ion was Month Day Year
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)	РСТ	
	PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
	if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of P	roperties	I number of properties involved.	<u>†</u> -1-
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	r Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	40.00
Method o	of Payment: Enclos Account	ed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for p		onal fees can be charged to the account.) posit Account Number:	¥
	Au	thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement ar	nd Signature		
attache		ef, the foregoing information is true a ginal document. Charges to deposit	
Arthur R.	Sigel	(IH PA:V	August 30, 2001
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT

REEL: 012147 FRAME: 0693

Attorney Docket No.: VCC –28

First Named Inventor: Stanhope, Bruce

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, we, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as the applicants, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Liquid Benzoate Ester Compositions and Aqueous Polymer Compositions Containing Same as Plasticizers, for which we executed an application for a United States Utility Patent on August 3-4, 2001; and

Whereas, Velsicol Chemical Corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "assignee", whose mailing address is 10400 West Higgins Road, Suite 600, Rosemont, IL 60018, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said application;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, the applicants, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all United States Patents which may be granted therefore;

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Patents to said assignee, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representative, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 27th day of <u>August</u>, 2001 at <u>Resement</u>, Illinois.

Bruce Edward Stanhope

Bruce Edward Stanleye Signature

Page 1 of 2

Attorney Docket No.: VCC –28 First Named Inventor: Stanhope, Bruce

State of Illinois)) SS	
County of <u>Cook</u>)	
Before me personally appeared said Bruce of the foregoing Assignment to be his August 2001 OFFICIAL SEAL MELONIE A GROSS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPINES:07/06/05	Edward Stanhope and acknowledged signing free act and deed this 27th day of Notary Public
Executed this 24th day of August	
	William David Arendt
	Willia Dand arend Signature
State of Illinois)	
County of <u>Cook</u>) SS	
Before me personally appeared said William the foregoing Assignment to be his from August, 2001. Seal OFFICIAL SEAL MELONIE A GROSS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS NY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/06/05	n David Arendt and acknowledged signing of ee act and deed this 24th day of Notary Public

Attorney Docket No.: VCC -28

First Named Inventor: Stanhope, Bruce

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, we, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as the applicants, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Liquid Benzoate Ester Compositions and Aqueous Polymer Compositions Containing Same as Plasticizers, for which we executed an application for a United States Utility Patent on August 24, 2001; and

Whereas, Velsicol Chemical Corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "assignee", whose mailing address is 10400 West Higgins Road, Suite 600, Rosemont, IL 60018, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said application;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, the applicants, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all United States Patents which may be granted therefore;

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Patents to said assignee, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representative, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 27th day of August, 2001 at Resement, Illinois.

Bruce Edward Stanhope

Brua Edward Stanleye Signature

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 012147 FRAME: 0696

Attorney Docket No.: VCC -28 First Named Inventor: Stanhope, Bruce

State of Illinois)) SS County of Cook)
Before me personally appeared said Bruce Edward Stanhope and acknowledged signing of the foregoing Assignment to be his free act and deed this 27th day of August 2001
Seal OFFICIAL SEAL MELONIE A GROSS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EMPIRES:07/06/05 Notary Public
Executed this 24th day of August, 2001 at Prosement, Illinois
William David Arendt
Signature
State of Illinois)
) SS County of <u>Cook</u>)
Before me personally appeared said William David Arendt and acknowledged signing of the foregoing Assignment to be his free act and deed this 24th day of August, 2001. Seal OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public Notary Pub
C

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 08/30/2001